

C090473

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF YUBA, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Yuba, Case No. CV PT 18-02127
The Honorable Stephen W. Berrier, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT COUNTY OF
YUBA; PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Benjamin P. Fay, SBN: 178856
Carolyn Liu, SBN: 319769
JARVIS, FAY & GIBSON, LLP
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 238-1400
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES	9
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. A “special tax” is a tax that is earmarked for specific purposes.	10
B. Any tax enacted by a limited purpose special district is, by definition, a special tax in that it is earmarked for the specific purposes of that district.	11
C. The critical distinction between special and general taxes is that a special tax’s revenues must be legally dedicated to specific purposes.	13
D. The revenues of a special tax can be dedicated to multiple specific purposes, but there must be a limitation on expenditures.	15
E. A tax is not “special” merely because it states funding priorities.	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bay Area Cellular Telephone Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686	13
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47	11, 12, 13
<i>Coleman v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 662	17, 18
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. County of Mendocino</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1017	13, 18, 19
<i>Neecke v. City of Mill Valley</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 946	13, 14
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 107	17
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1	12, 13

Statutes

California Constitution

Article XIII A 7, 9, 10

§ 4..... 10, 11, 12

Article XIII C 7, 9, 13

§ 1(a) 13

§ 1(d)..... 13

§ 2(a) 13

Rules

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200(c) 6, 7
